RESOLUTION 5 -2023

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD, ALLEGHENY AND WESTMORELAND COUNTIES, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA EXCLUDING TRAFFORD BOROUGH FROM THE ALLEGHENY COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AND HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS PROGRAMS FOR THREE PROGRAM YEARS – 2024, 2025, AND 2026.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Trafford received notice from the Allegheny County Department of Economic Development seeking the participation of the Borough of Trafford in the Allegheny County Community Development Block Grant Program (the "CDBG Program") and HOME Investment Partnerships Program (the "HOME Program") for a period of three years, beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2026; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Trafford hereby chooses the option to be excluded from the Allegheny County CDBG Program and HOME Program for the program years 2024, 2025, and 2026; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Trafford hereby understands and accepts the consequences of choosing to be excluded from the Allegheny County CDBG Program and HOME Program for the program years 2024, 2025, and 2026.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- The Borough of Trafford hereby agrees to the option to be excluded from the Allegheny County CDBG Program and HOME Program for a period of three program years beginning July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2026.
- The Borough of Trafford hereby requests notification of all future options to participate in the Allegheny County CDBG Program and HOME Program.

ATTEST:

Nina Mulnix, Borough Secretary

THE BOROUGH OF TRAFFORD

Kristopher R. Cardiff, President

CERTIFICATION

I, Nina Mulnix, Secretary of the Borough Council of the Borough of Trafford, Allegheny and Westmoreland Counties, Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the attached Resolution No. 5-2023 is a true and correct copy of the Resolution, duly resolved and enacted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Trafford, Allegheny and Westmoreland Counties, Pennsylvania, on the 18th day of Augustin 2023.

Secretary

Allegheny and Westmoreland Counties, Pennsylvania, on the 18th day of Augustin 2023.

Date